Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.

File ID Number 15-0650
Introduction Date 4-22-2015
Enactment Number 15-05-05
Enactment Date 4-22-2015



Memo

To

Board of Education

From

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education

By: Mia Settles-Tidwell, Chief Operations Officer

Lance Jackson, Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and

Management

Board Meeting Date

April 22, 2015

Subject

Amendment No. 1, Independent Contractor Agreement - KDI Consultants, Inc. -

California Solar Initiative (CSI) Project

Action Requested

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent

Contractor Agreement with KDI Consultants, Inc. for Inspector of Record (IOR) Services on behalf of the District at California Solar Initiative (CSI) Project, in an amount not-to exceed \$42,750.00 increasing previous contract amount from \$123,840.00 to a not to exceed amount of \$166,590.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Background

The original contract was for IOR services with a scheduled completion date of November 18, 2014. Due to unforeseen conditions the scheduled completion

date has been revised to July 31, 2015.

Discussion

The scope of the project is to extend Inspector of Record (IOR) services.

LBP (Local Business Participation Percentage) 100.00%

Recommendation

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent Contractor Agreement with KDI Consultants, Inc. for Inspector of Record (IOR) Services on behalf of the District at California Solar Initiative (CSI) Project, in an amount not-to exceed \$42,750.00 increasing previous contract amount from \$123,840.00 to a not to exceed amount of \$166,590.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Fiscal Impact

Measure J

Attachments

- Independent Contractors Agreement including scope of work
- Certificate of Insurance
- Consultant Proposal



File ID Number: 15-0650
Introduction Date: 1/22/5
Enactment Number: 15-0510
Enactment Date: 1/22/5

By: 191

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT CONTRACT

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and KDI Consultants, Inc.. OUSD entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on January 8, 2014, and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows:

1.	Services:	_	e scope of work is unchanged.		
				of revised scope of work including descripti attach additional pages as necessary. Attact	
		d (IOR) services.		mended services: The scope of the project	t is to extend inspector of
2.	Terms (du	uration): X The t	term of the contract is uncha	anged.	as <u>changed</u> .
		_	The contract term is exter	nded by an additional	, and the amended
3.	Compens	sation: The	contract price is <u>unchanged</u> .	☐ The contract price has ch	nanged.
	If the	compensation	is changed: The contract	price is amended by	
		X Increase of	\$42,750.00 to original con	ntract amount	
		Decrease	of \$ to ori	iginal contract amount	
	and th	na naw contract	total is. One hundred air	yty six thousand five hundred ninet	y dollars and no cents
		ne new contract (6166,590.00)	total is One nundred six	xty-six thousand, five hundred ninet	ty dollars and no cents
	14	7100,550.007			
 4. 5. 	unchange		e and effect as originally sta	the Agreement, and prior Amendmen ated.	s(e) ii arry, eriair remair
			us amendments to this Agre	ement. This contract has previously bee	en amended as follows:
					Amount of
	No.	Date	General Descript	tion of Reason for Amendment	Increase (Decrease)
					\$
(signature b	by the Board of E	ducation, and the Superinte	ent shall be made to Contractor until it is a endent as their designee. CONTRACTOR Kenneth Digitally signed by Kenneth DeCarlo DeCarlo DeCarlo DeCarlo DeUS 2015.83 05 152213 - 04/007	pproved. Approval requires March 3, 2015
	Board of Edu			Contractor Signature	Date
	114	11/1	4/23/05	Kenneth DeCarlo, CEO	
		n, Superintendent Board of Education		Print Name, Title	
		on, Interim Deputy anning and Manage		5	
K99	9069.002 Rev.	10/30/08 Contr	ract No.	P.O. No.	

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work

Contractor Name: KDI Consultants, Inc.

Billing Rate: Forty-two thousand, seven hundred fifty dollars and no cents (\$42,750.00)

1. Description of Services to be Provided

The scope of the project is to extend Inspector of Record (IOR) services.

2. Specific Outcomes:

Create equitable opportunities for learning; and provide accountability for quality.

 Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract:

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core	0 Prepare students for success in college and careers
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health	0Safe, healthy and supportive schools
X Create equitable opportunities for learning	x Accountable for quality
0 High quality and effective instruction	0 Full service community district

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List. https://www.sam.gov/portal/public/SAM

Susie Butler-Berkley

Contract Analyst

EXHIBIT A



February 3, 2015

Eric Scheuermann Project Manager Oakland Unified School District 955 High Street Oakland, CA 94601

RE: 12100 CSI Projects - Multiple Sites Region #3

Dear Mr. Scheuermann:

Attached herein is the request for additional funds for add services under our original agreement:

SCOPE OF SERVICES

• Original contract was for IOR services with a scheduled completion date of November 18, 2014. Due to unforeseen conditions the scheduled completion date has been revised to July 31, 2015.

Amended PROFESSIONAL service agreement to include schedule impact:

Proposal for amended services -

TOTAL CONTRACT AMENDMENT REQUEST AMOUNT ~ \$42,750

Sincerely,

Ken DeCarlo *Project Inspector KDI Consultants, Inc.*

OP ID: DB



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

02/09/2015

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

INSURER S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # INSURER A : Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co Kenneth DeCarlo 5111 Telegraph Ave Ste. 144	PRODUCER Vallejo Insurance Associates P. O. Box 4446 Vallejo, CA 94590 Jeanne Kilkenny-Turk		CONTACT NAME: PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): E-MAIL ADDRESS: PRODUCER CUSTOMER ID #: KDICO-1						
Kenneth DeCarlo 5111 Telegraph Ave Ste. 144	INSURED	KDI Consultants, Inc.		NAIC#					
5111 Telegraph Ave Ste. 144									
		5111 Telegraph Ave Ste. 144	INSURER C:						
		Oakland, CA 94609	INSURER D:						
			INSURER E:						
INSURER D:			INSURER F:						

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SU		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s	
	GENERAL LIABILITY					EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	X	ACP 7854334300	02/04/2015	02/04/2016	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	100,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR					MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	5,000
						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:				i	PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
	X POLICY PRO- JECT LOC						\$	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	Х				COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
	ANY AUTO					BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	ALL OWNED AUTOS		ACP7854334300	20/04/0045	00/04/0046	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
A	X SCHEDULED AUTOS HIRED AUTOS			02/04/2015	02/04/2016	PROPERTY DAMAGE (PER ACCIDENT)	\$	
Α	X NON-OWNED AUTOS						\$	
							\$	
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR					EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE					AGGREGATE	\$	
	DEDUCTIBLE						\$	
	RETENTION \$						\$	
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY					WC STATU- OTH- TORY LIMITS ER		
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)
Certificate holder is named as additional insured with respects to work done
for Oakland Unified School District Dept. Of Facilities Planning &
Management Building & Grounds, & Custodial Services, per the attached
endorsements: CG20100413 & CA2048.

CERTIF	ICATE	HOL	DER

CANCELLATION

Oakland Unified School District, Timothy W. White Assist. Superintendent 955 High Street Oakland, CA 94601

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Jeanne Kilkenny-Turk

© 1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – SCHEDULED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s) OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, DEPARTMENT OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT BUILDING & GROUNDS & CUSTODIAL

SERVICES TIMOTHY E WHITE, ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT 955 HIGH ST OAKLAND, CA 94601-4404

Location(s) Of Covered Operations

955 HIGH ST OAKLAND CA 94601-4404

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

- A. Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
 - 1. Your acts or omissions; or
 - The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf:

in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured(s) at the location(s) designated above.

However:

 The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and

- If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.
- B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:

 All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or

CG 20 10 04 13

© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012

Page 1 of 2

CG 20 10 04 13

- 2. That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.
- C. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

- 1. Required by the contract or agreement; or
- 2. Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

All terms and conditions apply unless modified by this endorsement.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED INSURED

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM GARAGE COVERAGE FORM MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by this endorsement.

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are "insureds" under the Who Is An Insured Provision of the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage provided in the Coverage Form.

SCHEDULE

Name of Person(s) or Organization(s):

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT TIMOTHY E WHITE ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDANT

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to the endorsement.)

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is an "insured" for Liability Coverage, but only to the extent that person or organization qualifies as an "insured" under the Who Is An Insured Provision contained in **Section II** of the Coverage Form.

Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc., 1998



Project Name

California Solar Initiative (CSI)

AMENDMENT INDEPENDENT CONTRACT ROUTING FORM

Site

918

Project Information

	Services	cannot be p	rovided until the contract	t is fully approved and	a Purchase Oro	der has be	en issued.			
Attach Check	ment Pro	oof of genera	I liability insurance, includirensation insurance certificat	ng certificates and endor	sements, if contr					
			Contro	actor Information						
0 1	ata Nasa	KDLO		THE RESERVE OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NAME	Kan Da Carla					
	octor Name Vendor ID#	V057341	ultants, Inc.	Agency's Contact	Ken DeCarlo Inspector of R	ecord				
	Address		graph Avenue, Suite 144			State C	A Zip 94609			
Teleph	none	510-33365		Policy Expires		4-20	16			
Contra	actor History	Previous	sly been an OUSD contract	or? X Yes No	Worked as an O	USD emplo	oyee? Yes x No			
OUSD	Project #	13128								
				Term						
Date	Work Will B	Begin	1-8-2014	Date Work Will End (not more than 5 years to		1-18-	2016			
			Co	ompensation						
Tota	al Contract A	mount	\$	Total Contract Not	To Exceed	\$123	,840.00			
	Rate Per Ho		\$	If Amendment, Cha			2,750.00			
	er Expenses	(ii riouriy)	*	Requisition Numbe		V 12	-,700.00			
	If you are plann	ning to multi-fu	Bud nd a contract using LEP funds,	get Information , please contact the State a	nd Federal Office	before comp	oleting requisition.			
Res	source #	Fund	ing Source	Org Key	Object Code Amount					
	9350	Me	easure J	9189905880	62	235	\$42,750.00			
	0 000		Approval and Rout	ting (in order of approv	al steps)					
			Approval and Rout the contract is fully approved a ed before a PO was issued.	ting (in order of approvend a Purchase Order is issued		document af	firms that to your			
knowle			the contract is fully approved a	and a Purchase Order is issu	ued. Signing this	document af	firms that to your 510-535-7082			
knowle	edge services we Division Head	ere not provide	the contract is fully approved a	and a Purchase Order is issu	ued. Signing this					
knowle	edge services we Division Head	ere not provide	the contract is fully approved a ded before a PO was issued.	Phone 5	ued. Signing this					
1.	edge services we Division Head Director, Facilit Signature	ere not provide	the contract is fully approved a ded before a PO was issued.	Phone 5	ued. Signing this of					
1	edge services we Division Head Director, Facilit Signature General Couns Signature	ties Planning el, Departmen	the contract is fully approved a before a PO was issued. and Management and of Facilities Planning and	Phone 5 Management	ued. Signing this of	Fax				
1	edge services we Division Head Director, Facilit Signature General Couns Signature	ties Planning el, Departmen	the contract is fully approved a before a PO was issued. and Management and of Facilities Planning and	Phone 5 Management	10-535-7038 ate Approved	Fax	510-535-7082			
1	edge services we Division Head Director, Facilit Signature General Couns Signature	ties Planning el, Departmen	the contract is fully approved a before a PO was issued. and Management and of Facilities Planning and	Phone 5 Phone D Management D	10-535-7038 ate Approved	Fax	510-535-7082			
1.	Division Head Director, Facilit Signature General Couns Signature Interim Deputy Signature Chief Operation	ties Planning el, Departmer	the contract is fully approved a before a PO was issued. and Management and of Facilities Planning and	Phone 5 Phone 5 Management D ment [ate Approved Date Approved	Fax	510-535-7082			
1.	Division Head Director, Facilit Signature General Couns Signature Interim Deputy Signature Chief Operation	ties Planning el, Departmer Chief, Facilities	and Management and Management and Management and Management and Management ies Planning and Manageme citities Planning and Manageme	Phone 5 Phone 5 Management D ment [ate Approved	Fax	510-535-7082			
1.	Division Head Director, Facilit Signature General Couns Signature Interim Deputy Signature Chief Operation	ties Planning el, Departmer Chief, Facilities	and Management and Management and Management and Management and Management ies Planning and Manageme citities Planning and Manageme	Phone 5 Phone 5 Management D ment [ate Approved Date Approved	Fax	510-535-7082			

Board Office Use: Leg	gislative File Info.
File ID Number	13-2827
Committee	Facilities
Introduction Date	1-15-14
Enactment Number	14-post
Enactment Date	16 × 15 7 514 /



Memo

To

Board of Education

From

Dr. Gary Yee, Acting Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education

By: Nernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent

// Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and

Management

Board Meeting Date

January 8, 2014

Subject

Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services - KDI Consultants,

Inc. - California Solar Initiative Project

Action Requested

Approval by the Board of Education of an Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services with KDI Consultants, Inc. for Division of State Architect Inspection Services on behalf of the District at the California Solar Initiative Project, in an amount not-to exceed \$123,840.00. The term of this Agreement shall commence on January 8, 2014 and shall conclude no later than January 18, 2016.

Background

IOR Services for California Solar Initiative, CSI Region #3 - Sites: Skyline HS,

King Estates, Castlemont HS, Havenscourt MS and Madison MS.

Local Business Participation Percentage 100.00%

Strategic Alignment

Among the key purposes of the District's Facilities Master Plan is to provide an academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student, educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to improve the District's facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety, reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources, number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,



Community Schools, Thriving Students

opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Recommendation

Approval by the Board of Education of an Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services with KDI Consultants, Inc. for Division of State Architect Inspection Services on behalf of the District at the California Solar Initiative Project, in an amount not-to exceed \$123,840.00. The term of this Agreement shall commence on January 8, 2014 and shall conclude no later than January 18, 2016.

Fiscal Impact

County School Facilities Fund

Attachments

- Independent Consultant Agreement including scope of work
- · Certificate of Insurance

INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

CALIFORNIA SOLAR INITIATIVE

This Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services ("Agreement") is made and entered into as of the 20TH day of November 2013 by and between the Oakland Unified School District, Oaklar J. Caldorn a ("District") and KDI Consultants, Inc. ("Consultant"), (together. "Pances").

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties United in follows.

Services. The Consultant shall provide the scrutchs as described in Exhibit "A," attached hereto and incorporated berein by this reference ("Services" or "Work"). The scope of services will generally consist or tile following:

The scope of secures is more specifically intended on Exhibit "A."

1.1. The beryides shall be performed on the fellowing project(s) / site(s) ("Project"):

The scope of the project is to provide Division of State Architect Inspections to include review of plans and specs, set up of project required documents and reports, coordination & monitoring of special inspectors, observance & inspection of work performed on site, preparation of project related closeout documents and administrative services to support the above.

2. **Term.** The term of this Agreeme is the idea of longer transhe period of construction of the Project, of his time Agreeme is is it is noticed to dylor observase cancelled profit of that time.

The project commences January 8, 2014 and conclude no later than January 18, 2016.

- 3. Submittal of Documents. The 15 bolts if she located momente the Work under this Contract and the Consolbent has shown the Land the Obstrict has approved the certificate(s) and affidavol(s), and the angular ment(s) is not nance required as indicated below.
 - X Signed Agreem is a
 - X. Wookers Compensation Century on
 - X insurance Communities as difference regions.
- 4 Compensation, consider that the control and of Considerit's Services shall be on a country based and control before the control and a Exhibit "B" (Prices for Services). Discret at the based of the control of the control of the control of the angle of the Agreement at the control of the
 - 1. To the contract of the Contrac

for Work actually completed and after the District's written approval of the Work, or the portion of the Work for which payment is to be made.

- 5. **Expenses.** District shall not be made to Consultant for any costs or expenses paid or incurred by Consultant in performing services for District, except as follows: Not applicable.
- 6. Independent Contractor. Consultant, in the performance of this Agreement, shall be and act as an independent contractor. Consultant understands and agrees that it and all of its employees shall not be considered officers, employees, agents, partner, or joint venture of the District, and are not entitled to benefits of any kind or nature normally provided employees of the District and/or to which District's employees are normally entitled, including, but not limited to, State Unemployment Compensation or Worker's Compensation. Consultant shall assume full responsibility for payment of all federal, state and local taxes or contributions, including unemployment insurance, social security and income taxes with respect to Consultant's employees. In the performance of the work herein contemplated, Consultant is an independent contractor or business entity, with the sole authority for controlling and directing the performance of the details of the work, District being interested only in the results obtained.
- Materials. Consulta it shall furnish, at its own expense, all labor, materials, equipment, supplies and other items necessary to complete the services to be provided pursuant to this Agreement, except as follows: <u>Not applicable.</u>

8. Performance of Services.

- 8.1. Standard of Care. Consultant represents that Consultant has the qualifications and ability to perform the Services in a professional manner, without the advice, control of supervision of District. Consultant's services will be performed, findings obtained, reports and recommendations prepared in accordance with generally and currently accepted principles and practices of its profession for services to California school districts.
- 8.2. **Meetings.** Constituent and District agree to participate in regular meetings on at least a monthly basis to discuss strategies, timetables, implementations of services, and any other issues deemeding evant to the operation of Consultant's performance of Services.
- 8.3. **District Approval.** The work completed helen must meet the approval of the District and snations subject to the District's general right of inspection and supervision to secure the satisfactory completion thereor.
- 8.4. New Project Approval. Consultation and District recognize that Consultant's Services may include working on various projects for District. Consultant shall obtain the approval of District prior to the commencement of a new project.
- 9 Originality of Services. Except as to standard generic details, Consultant agrees that all technologies, formulae, procedures, in precises, methods, writings, ideas, dialogue, compositions, recordings, the party and video productions prepared for, written for, or submitted to the District and/or used in connection with this Agreement, shall be wholly original to Consultant many the percept in whole or in part from any other source, except that submitted to Consultant in Consultant is district as a basis for such services.
- (f) Copyright/Traderaark/Patent Classification begins and agrees that all matters produced under the Area her to an object to be property of District and cannot be used without District a kpieces without or issue to be used without District and interest in said clatters, in such as to a require and characters in the copyright, trademark and/or

patent of said matter in the name of the District. Consultant consents to use of Consultant's name in conjunction with the sale, use, performance and distribution of the matters, for any purpose and in any medium.

11. Audit. Consultant shall establish and maintain books, records, and systems of account, in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, reflecting all business operations of Consultant transacted under this Agreement. Consultant shall retain these books, records, and systems of account during the Term of this Agreement and for five (5) years thereafter. Consultant shall permit the District, its agent, other representatives, or an independent auditor to audit, examine, and make excerpts, copies, and transcripts from all books and records, and to make audit(s) of all billing statements, invoices, records, and other data related to the Services covered by this Agreement. Audit(s) may be performed at any time, provided that the District shall give reasonable prior notice to Consultant and shall conduct and t(s) during Consultant's normal business hours, unless Consultant otherwise consents.

12. Termination

- 12.1. Without Cause By District. District may, at any time, with or without reason, tendenate this Agreement and compensate Consultant only for services satisfactorily readered to the date of termination. Written notice by District shall be sufficient to stop forther performance of services by Consultant. Notice shall be deemed given when ectived by the Consultant or no later than three days after the day of mailing, whichever is sooner.
- 12.2. Without Cause By Consultant. Consultant may, upon thirty (30) days notice, with or without reason, terminate this Agreement. Upon this termination, District shall only be obligated to compensate Consultant for services satisfactorily rendered to the date of termination. Written notice by Consultant shall be sufficient to stop further performance of services to District. Consultant acknowledges that this thirty (30) day notice period is acceptable so that the District can attempt to procure the Services from another source.
- 12.3. With Cause By District. District may terminate this Agreement upon giving of written not be of intention to terminate for cause. Cause shall include:
 - 12.3.1 matured violation of this Agreement by the Consultant; or
 - 12.1.2 any action Consultant exposing the District to flability to others for personal nearly or property damage; on
 - 12.1.3. Consultant is adjugged a bankrupt, Consultant makes a general assignment for the benefit of creditors or a receiver is appointed on account of Consultant's insolvency.

Whater rotice by District shall contain the reasons for such intention to terminate and unless within three (3) calendar days after that notice the condition or violation shall coard, or satisfactory arrangements for the correction thereof be made, this Agreement shall inform the expiration of the three (3) calendar days cease and terminate. In the event of this termination, the District may secure the required services from another Consultant. If the expense, trees, and/or costs to the District exceeds the cost of a half by the service nursuant to this Agreement, the Consultant shall immediately pay the excess expense, fees, and/or costs to the District upon the receipt of the District's totice of these expense, fees, and/or costs. The foregoing provisions are in addition to end that a litation of any other rights or remedies available to District.

13. Indemnification. To the faithest extent plainting by California law, Consultant shall option. Colors of all local free and Narroess the District, its legents, representatives.

officers, consultants, employees, trustees, and volunteers ("the indemnified parties") from any and all claims, demands, causes of action, costs, expenses, liability, loss, damage or injury of any kind, in law or equity ("Claim"), to property or persons. Including personal injury and/or death, to the extent that any of the above arise out of, pertain to, or relate to the negligence, recklessness, errors or omissions, or willful misconduct of Consultant, its officials, officers, employees, subcontractors, consultants, or agents directly or indirectly arising out of, connected with, or resulting from the performance of the Services, the Project, or this Agreement, including without limitation the payment of all consequential damages.

14. Insurance.

- 14.1. The Consultant shall procure and maintain at all times it performs any portion of the Services the following insurance with minimum limits equal to the amount indicated below.
 - 14.1.1. Commercial General Liability and Automobile Liability Insurance. Commercial General Liability Insurance and Any Auto Automobile Liability Insurance that shall protect the Consultant, the District, and the State from all claims of bodily injury, property damage, personal injury, death, advertising injury, and medical payments arising performing any portion of the Services. (Form CG 0001 and CA 0001, or forms substantially similar, if approved by the District.).
 - 14.1.2. Workers' Compensation and Employers' Liability Insurance. Workers' Compensation Insurance and Employers' Liability Insurance for all of its employees performing any portion of the Services. In accordance with provisions of section 3700 of the California Labor Code, the Consultant shall be required to secure workers' compensation coverage for its employees. If any class of employee or employees engaged in performing any portion of the Services under this Agreement are not protected under the Workers' Compensation Statute, adequate insurance coverage for the protection of any employee(s) not otherwise protected must be obtained before any of those employee(s) commence performing any portion of the Services.
 - 14.1.3. Professional Liability (Errors and Omissions). Professional Liability (Errors and Omissions) Insurance as appropriate to the Consultant's profession.

Type of Coverage	Minimum Requirement
Commercial General Liability Insurance, including Bodily Injury, Personal Injury, Property Damage, Advertising Injury, and Medical Payments	
Each Occurrence	\$ 1,000,000
General Aggregate	\$ 1,000,000
Automobile Liability Insurance - Any Auto	
Each Occurrence	\$ 1,000,000
General Aggregate	\$ 1,000,000
Professional Liability	\$ 1,000,000
Workers Compensation	Statutory Limits
Employer's Liability	\$ 1,000,000

14.2. Proof of Carriage of Insurance. The Consultant shall not commence performing any portion of the Services until all required insurance has been obtained and certificates indicating the required coverage have been delivered in duplicate to the District and approved by the District. Certificates and insurance policies shall include the following:

- 11.7. A counts was not. "This policy shall not be canceled or reduced in required action of equity or amounts of insurance until notice has been maded to the District, stands, date of cancellation or reduction. Date of cancellation or reduction. Date of making notice."
- 14.20 Larguage scaling an particular mose insured, extent of insurance, location and operation in which inscrance applies, expiration date, to when cancellation and construct on observibing sent, and length of notice period
- 11.3.2. At each someon stating that the District and the State and their agents, symmetries are appropriate and consumers are consumer and volunteers are considered and under all policies except Workers' Compensation for their, Professional Liability, and Employers' Liability Insurance. An elegander sind airlo state that Consultant's insurance policies shall be noticely to all the each or self-businence maintained by District.
- [74] P. G. Ali policing by lept the Professional Liability Policy shall be written on an accommode for n.
- 44.3 Acceptability of Insurers. Insurence is to be placed with insurers with a current A.M. best is roung in the last it and A. VII, unless otherwise acceptable to the Cristical.
- to Assignment. The collegerars of the Consultant pursuant to this Agreement shall not be ussigned by a ECC 1917 by t
- To Compliance with Laws. Consultain shall observe and comply with all rules and regulations or the governing mount of the Castect and all federal, state, and rocal taws, ordinances and regulations. Consultaint shall give all notices required by any law, ordinance, rule and regulation. Lesting an consultaint observes that any of the Work has induced or the Work as indicated or specified. If Consultaint observes that any of the Work has induced that Contract is at variance with any such laws, ordinance, rules on regulation, course, two social nearly the District, in writing, and, at the sole option of the District in a page a consultaint contract shall be terminated effective upon consultaints are easily as a second of a consultaint and contract shall be terminated effective upon consultaints are easily as a second of a consultaint and contract shall be terminated that consultaint performs any and much a second of a consultaint and contract or regulations, without first post-form the 2 kings of the complete consultaints and costs arising their complete.
- 11. Certificates/Permits/Licenses 1 Consultant and all Consultants employees or agents shall accord and the interior burds certificates, permits and licenses as are required by law in content of months. In this case of Schwies burstant to this Agreement.
- is Employment with Public Agency. Consultant, if an employee of another public agency, agrees her finds them, or set receive salary or remaineration, other brait vacation bay, as an impersymmetric to the lags to for the actual time in which services are actually being temporarise between a smill well-depend on
- Anti-Discrimentation of the social of the District that in concertion with All work with the formula of the particle of the particle of against any employee organization the particle of the social of the socia

- 20. Fingerprinting of Employees. The Fingerprinting/Criminal Background Investigation Certification dust be completed and attached to this Agreement prior to Consultant's performing of any portion of the Services.
- 21. Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises. Section 17076.11 of the Education Code requires school examples using funds allocated pursuant to the State of California School Facility Program for the construction or modernization of a school building to have a participation goal of at least 3 percent, per year, of the overall dollar amount expended each year by the school district for it safract veteran business enterprises (DVBE). In accordance therewith, the Consultant has a sometiment of the District identifying the stress the Consultant has taken to solicit DVBE participation in conjunction with this Adresment, in applicable.
- 22. Local, Small Local and Small Local Resident Business Enterprise Program (L/SL/SLRBE): There is a twenty percent (20%) minimum participation requirement for all District confinents. Consectant shall comply with the twenty percent (20%) local business participation requirement at a rate of ten percent (10%) local and 10% small local and/or small local resident pusiness participation. The requirement may be wholly satisfied by a City of Oakland cantified business. Business entities must be certified by the City of Oakland in once. To each treat toward meeting the twenty percent participation requirement. Please refer to the District's S/SL/SLRBE Policy: a copy can be obtained for the OUSD website:
- 23. No Rights In Third Parties. This Agreement does not create any rights in, or inure to the principle or, any third early except as expressly provided herein.
- 24. District's Evaluation of Consultant and Consultant's Employees and/or Subcontractors. The District may evaluate the Consultant in any way the District is entitled pursuant to applicable law. The District's evaluation may include, without limitation:
 - 24.1. Pequesting that Distinct compleyers) evaluate the Consultant and the Consultant's employees and subcontractors and each of their performance.
 - 24.2. Abnormatic and coarseanced observance of Consultant, Consultant's employee(s), coatron selection temporary.
- 25. Limitation of District Liability. Other tilen as provided in this Agreement, District's changes obege one water this Agreement shall be limited to tile payment of the compensation provided in this Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, indicated to the liable, regardless of whether any claim is based on contract or text for any special, consequential, indirect or incidental damages, including, but not limited to loss products or revisible, arising out of or in connection with this Agreement for the services paradicated in cannot unjoin this Agreement.
- 26. Confidentiality. The Consultant and all Consultant's agents, personnel, employee(s), and/or subcontinuous(s) shall obtain the course of contraction received in the course of contractions to the course of contractions are confidential and agrees to the pay make state and lederal races confidentiality shall extend beyond the contraction of the course of the contraction of th
- The Motice 14.7 (other help has up because in the disvan under this Agreement shall be deemed in the second of the

receipt recuired, or sent by overhight delivery service, or tacpinate transmission, addressed as

District:

Oakland Unified School District 955 Hear Screet Oakland, CA 94601

ATTIV: Tadashi Nakadegawa, Director of Facilities Consultant:

Ken DeCarlo KDI Consultants, In: 5111 Telegrap : Avonue, Suite 144 Oaktans, CA 94-60-102;

Any matrice pressult after given or sent by faction to transmission shall be effective upon recently any action sent by overright delivery service shall be enective the business day next following delivery thereof to the overnight delivery service. Any natice given by mail shall be effective target (3) duys after deposit in the United States mail.

- 28.Integration/Entire Agreement of Parties. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties and supersedas all prior discussions, negotiations, and agreements, whother order written. This Agreement may be exceeded or modified only by a written instruction executed by both Parties.
- 29.California Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and the original duties and obligations of the Parties shall be determined and enforced in accordance with the lows of the State of California. The Parties further agree that any action of processing brought to enforce the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be maintained in the county in which the Discret's agree when we orders are lonated.
- **36. Waiver** The waiver by ather party of any precise of any series curamats, or condition merein contained shall not be deemed to be a waiver of such term, coverant, condition, or any subsequent breach of the same princy other term, coverant, or countion herein contained.
- **Disserability**. If any term, condition or provision of this Agreement is held by a court of congression to be invalid to be invalid to be unenforceable, the remaining provisions will never those that use in tall force and offs to and shall not be infected, impaired on head of the congression.
- 32.Authority to Bind Parties. Notifier parts in the performance of the and authority to bind the speciment is expected as otherwise provided in this Adrenness. We may authority to bind the time of any words means an undertakings.
- 33.Altorney Fees/Costs. Should highligh be necessary to environ any terms or provisions of the Agric minute on lacin party show bear to own of out on environment expenses, witness less could cost and attempty's fees.
- 36.Captions and Interpretations. Paraground responds to the Adresment are used so ely for a solen cape, and consider which, distributed to the name ustable of the Agreement. No revise, to the Agreement sould be often in section or ductive a party paragree that party of its constructive or the constructions are not to a party of the constructions of the construction as it contivers to the constructions.
- IS.Carcaration of Time. For the judicioses of the Commission, you refers to calencat place sections, and those sections.
- S<mark>t. Signacurz it Gentsifey Tit</mark>ea sons liter in liter iz Libiner, litere in the least meet also **perfo**ms Ny fivondronan'i Amerika de an also an artiko est, in literature in the literature of the Asia Sons has been

properly authority and empowered to enter into this Agreement.

- **37.Counterparts.** This Agreement and all amendments and supplements to it may be executed in counterparts, and all counterparts together shall be construed as one document.
- **38.Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits.** The Recitals and each exhibit attached hereto are hereby incorporated herein by reference.

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials. Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this yearder does not appear on the Excluded Parties List https://www.sam.gov/gorta.public SAM

Susie Butler-Berkley Contract Analyst IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date indicated OAKLAND UNIEXED SCHOOL DISTRICT Date: Jan 16, 2014 David Kakashuper President, Board of Education Dr. Gary Yee, Acting Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education Date: Timothy White, Associate Superintendent Facilities Planning and Management KDI CONSULTANTS, THE 11/21/13 DeCar . B. SEE Guntultants, Inc. Date: 12. 9.13 Catherine Boskoff, Facilities Counsel File ID Number: 13-2827
Introduction Date: Jan 15, 2014
Enactment Number: 14-00000
Enactment Date: Jan 15, 2014
By: 0/

Information regarding Consultant:

Consultant.							
License No.:	1 77						
Address:	elation of a factor of a						
	1 1"						
Telephone,	,						
Facsimile							
C-Maii:	The second contraction of the second						
Corpora Limited	ia. oprietorship						
. Walter .	MINISTER OF THE STATE OF THE ST						

Employer Identification and/or Social Security Number

NOTE: Title 26, Code of Federal Regulations, sections 6041 and 6209 require non-corperate recipients of \$600.00 or more to furnish their taxpayer identification number to the payer. The regulations also provide that a penalty may be imposed for failure to furnish the taxpayer identification number. In order to comply with these regulations, the District requires your federal tax identification number, whichever is applicable.

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CERTIFICATION

Labor Code section 3700 in receivant part provides.

Every employer except the State of the payment of compensation in one or more of the following ways:

- By being discrete against hatchits to day compensation by one or more insurers duly authorized to white can people or ensurance in this state.
- b. By securing from the Exercise of Industrial Relations a certificate of consent to self-insure, which may be given upon furnishing proof satisfactory to the Director of Industrial Relations of aircrivito self-insure and to pay any compensation that may become due to his interlovees.

I am aware of the provisions of section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against Lability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the Work of this Contract.

Date:	
Proper Name of Consultant:	
Signature.	
Part Name:	
Title:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

(in accordance with Article 5 - commencing at section 1860, chapter 1, part 7, division 2 of the Labor Code, the above continuate must be signed and filed with the awarding body prior to performing any West Ender Cost Cost actual.

CRIMINAL BACKGROUND INVESTIGATION CERTIFICATION

The undersigned does nereby certify to the governing board of the District as follows:

That I am a representative of the Consultant currently under contract ("Contract") with the District; that I am familial with the facts berein certified, and an authorized and qualified to execute this certificate on behalf of Consultant.

Considerations that it has taken at least one of the following actions with respect to the construction Project that is the subject on the Contract (check all that apply):

- The Consultant has complied with the Engerphining requirements of Education Code section 45175.1 with respect to all Consultant's employees and all of its sub-consultants' employees who may book centact with District pupils in the course of providing services pursuant to the Contral, and the California Department of Justice has determined that none or those uniployees has been convicted of a felony, as that term is defined in Education Code section 4512x, 1. A complete and accurate list of Consultant's employees and of all of its sub-consultants' employees who may come in contact with District pupils during the course and scope of the Contract is attached hereto; and/or
 - Pursue it to bouceach Code secreta 45125.2. Consultant has installed or will install, prior to commencement of Work, a preside pamer at the Work Site, that will limit contact between Consumant's employees and Distinct pupils at all times; and/or
- Pursuant V Education Code section 481.25.2. Consultant certifies that all employees will be not use the continual subarivision of and monitored by, an employee of the Consultant who the Coliford's Department of Astice has ascertained has not been convicted of a violent or sometimes, from the name of a title of the employee who will be supervising Consultant's employees and its sub-consultant's innoverses is

Many:

The Work on the Contract is at an unoccupied school site and no employee and/or subconsultations supplied to any time at Chatraut shall come in contract with the District pupils.

Consident titles substantity for large ground meanings extends to the of its employees. Subterminially, use more oversion by the second is nothing into contact with Disu ct pupils regardless of whele or free consistents of the Consultants of the Consultant.

Parties.	***		m/m,d.							 	 			Bres
Proper Makhe of Consulture.				. ~	 ~			Wi a	,			de dessi vidado Vida i		
Storia (200)					 		.		11 A		 *		***************************************	~JR00#
mercular)					 							W 400000 WIN		0.00 TORONO -
								~ .		 ***	 			

DRUG/SMOKE-FREE WORKPLACE CERTIFICATION

The District and all District projects are "drug-free" and "smoke free" workplaces and, as nich, require that the Project Manager be subject to the requirements mandated by California Government Code Section 5340, as seq., when on the Project site. The Drug-free Workplace Act of 1900 requires that every person or entity awarded a contract or grant for the procurement of any property or service from a State agency celtify that it will provide a drug-free workplace and, in that respect, comply with certain obligations set forth in that Act. In addition, the Drug-Free Not spiace Act procedures that each contract or grant awarded by the State agency may be subject to suspension of payments or harmination for failure to comply with such Act. It is the sole responsibility of the Princet Manager to police and oversee its personnel on the Project. If the Project Manager has a posteroly with the Drug-Free Workplace Act or the smoke-free workplace policy of the District may enforce its lawful rights to suspend pending or subsequent payments and to terminate this Agreement and may pursue all other rights and remedies it may have against the Project Action a law and/or in equity.

D-4e:	
Proper Name of Corsultaria	
Sep 1.47 (200)	
erod Nemich	
They's	

EXHIBIT "A" DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONSULTANT

Consultant's a new Propose is not made part of this Agreement.

(PLEASE SEE THE ATTACHED PROPOSAL FROM

Phone: 949-385-3472

Oakland, CA 94602-1017

Construction Quality Management Proposal for 12100 CSI Projects – Multiple Sites Region #3

November 15, 2013

1 DSA Inspector of Record

\$117,360

2 DSA Punch List/Close-out & Documentation (30 Days)

\$6,480

Project Total

Estimated Project Fee

\$123,840

GENERAL ASSUMPTIONS

- -Total Project Construction estimated cost provided per 13-2507 NTP document addendum No 2
- -Construction Schedule: draft provided
- -Project Plans- not all DSA approved
- -Proposal excludes special inspection required by Title 24 CBC Chapter 17 and DSA-103

Basis of Charges/Terms and Conditions

- Estimated project fee is a not to exceed cost billed and submitted under the standard hourly rate.
- · KDI invoices will be submitted on a monthly basis.
- Project Inspection includes construction quality assurance only of all contractor daily activities, including product submittals and RFI review.
- Project Proposal is an estimate and based on general assumptions. Any additions in scope or cost outside of those assumptions will be billed separately on a Time & Material Basis at a basic Inspector hourly rate of \$90.00.
- · Premium Time:
 - -Overtime, Holidays and Saturdays: add 50% to basic rate.
 - -Sundays; or over 12 hours; over 8 hours on Saturday; add 100% to basic rate
 - -KDI observed holidays are recognized per opm.gov guidelines
 - -Night Shifts: add 15% to basic rate (between hours of 6pm-6am)
 - -Weekends and Holidays are a 4 hour minimum.
- Premium time is excluded within this proposal.
- · Offsite material verification is excluded.
- · Overtime allowance is not included.
- Minimum Time: 2 hours/day for inspection, over 4 hours: minimum 8 hours time billing.
- <u>All</u> reinspection fees, inspections required without minimum 24 hour notice will be documented and issued to
 the Owner under a separate line item as this cost is excluded within this proposal.
- · All testing and inspection records will be recorded in an official closeout out binder issued upon completion.
- KDI excludes reproduction fees for plans, specifications and submittals. This costs shall be billed as
 reimbursables +10% to the District.

mailing address

www.kdiqa.com

Victor Manansala

From: Ken DeCarlo <ken@kdiconsultants.com>
Sent: Friday, November 15, 2013 1:38 PM

To: 'Cesar Monterrosa'

Cc: Victor Manansala; Liz Johnson

Subject: RE: Request for Proposal - IOR Services - OUSD 12100 CSI Projects - Multiple Sites

Attachments: 13.11.15.CSIRegion3.Proposal.pdf; 13.11.15.CSIRegion2.Proposal.pdf;

13.11.15.CSIRegion1.Proposal.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up Flag Status: Flagged

Cesar,

KDI is pleased in providing you the following proposals attached for your California Solar Initiative Projects. As you know we have a very knowledgeable staff of Certified DSA Inspectors that are well qualified for these projects. Just recently one of our inspectors completed the following projects for the Washington Unified School District:

Riverbank Elementary School Solar Project DSA Application #02-112926

Construction of ground-mounted photovoltaic solar panel array with enclosure fence

Capacity 270 KW - Project cost: \$923,534. June 2013 - September 2013

Stonegate Elementary School Solar Project DSA Application #02-112931

Construction of roof-mounted photovoltaic solar panel arrays on ten classroom buildings

Capacity 240 KW - Project cost: \$472,085. June 2013 - September 2013

Stonegate Elementary School Solar Project DSA Application #02-112990

Construction of structural steel shade canopy with photovoltaic solar panel array

Capacity 235 KW - Project cost. \$1,112,869. June 2013 - September 2013

River City High School Solar Project DSA Application #02-112930

Construction of ground mounted photovoltaic solar panel array with enclosure fence

Capacity 247 KW - Project cost: \$873,556. June 2013 - September 2013

We are both excited and well equipped to assist the District in making their projects a success with an opportunity to collaborate and provide top notch inspection consulting services that are second to none.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions.

Thank you.

Ken DeCarlo LEED Green Associate

Project Inspector



www.kdiqa.com KDI Consultants, Inc 1392 E. 31st St. Oakland, CA 94602-1017 (949) 38-KDIQA (385-3472) ofc (510) 532-0502 fax (510) 333-6521 cell

Mailing Address:

5111 Telegraph Ave Suite 144 Oakland, CA 94609 1925



"Action is the foundational key to ALL success"
Pablo Picasso

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

NOTICE TO RECIPIENT: If you are not the intended recipient of this e-mail, you are prohibited from sharing, copying, or otherwise using or disclosing its contents. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender immediately by reply e-mail and permanently delete this e-mail and any attachments without reading, forwarding or saving them. Thank you.

OP ID: DB



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/PD/YYYY) 02/08/13

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to

	DUCER	70	7-554-6080	CONTACT NAME:					
	ejo Insurance Associates	707-554-2198		PHONE FAX (A/C, No):					
/alle	. Box 4446 ejo, CA 94590								
ear	nne Kilkenny-Turk			E-MAIL ADDRESS: PRODUCER KDICO 4					
				PRODUCER CUSTOMER 10 #: KDI	CO-1			1	
				INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE					
NSU	noi odisalitarita; ma.			INSURER A: Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co					
	Kenneth DeCarlo SR			INSURER 8:					
	5111 Telegraph Ave Ste.	144		INSURER C:					
	Oakland, CA 94609			INSURER D :					
				INSURER E :					
col	VERAGES CER	TICICAT	E NUMBER:	REVISION NUMBER:					
TH IN CI	IIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE ERTIFICATE MAY. BE ISSUED OR MAY I KOLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	OF INSU	RANCE LISTED BELOW HA INT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	OF ANY CONTRACT ED BY THE POLICIE BEEN REDUCED BY	OR OTHER S DESCRIBE PAID CLAIMS	ED NAMED ABOVE FOR T DOCUMENT WITH RESPE D HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO	CT TO	WHICH THIS	
NSR TR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSR WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP	LIMIT	S		
	GENERAL LIABILITY				-	EACH OCCURRENCE	4	1,000,000	
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	X	ACP BA 7834334300	02/04/13	02/04/14	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrance)	\$	100,00	
	CLA/MS-MADE X OCCUR					MED EXP (Any one person)	5	5,00	
				or your control of the control of th	The second secon	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	8	1,000,00	
1				and the same of th		GENERAL AGGREGATE	5	2,000,00	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:			g		PRODUCTS - COMPICE AGG	\$	2,000,00	
	X POLICY PRO- LOC			The second secon		PRODUCTS - COMPTOR ASIG	\$		
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	X		An and a second		COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (En accident)	\$	1,000,00	
	ANY AUTO	ACP BA7834334300				BODILY NUURY (Per person)	8	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	ALL OWNED AUTOS						-		
A	X SCHEDULED AUTOS		D2/04/13	02/04/14	BOOILY INJURY (Per acsident)	\$			
	X HIRED AUTOS				PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per socident)	\$			
A	X NON-OWNED AUTOS				<u></u>	\$	MANAGEMENT OF THE PARTY OF THE		
		4			-		5		
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR		1			EACH OCCURRENCE	\$		
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	-			1	AGGREGATE	3	Control for the Annual Control of	
	1 CONTRACE					AGGREGA: E	-		
	DEDUCTIBLE						\$		
-	RETENTION S WORKERS COMPENSATION					WC STATIL OTH	\$		
	AND EMPLOYERS LABILITY	O COMA	C. C		A. A	WC STATU- TORY LIMITS ER	-		
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE CFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$		
	(Mandatory in NH)					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$		
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$		
OR	EMPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICI ITIFICATE HOLDER IS NAMED AS A LOAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DIST NAGEMENT BUILDINGS,& GROUND 10100704 & CA2048(02-99).	RICT, DI	NAL INSURED WITH RES EPT OF FACILITIES PLA	SPECTS TO WORK NNING &	CDONE				
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER			CANCELLATION					
<u>uci</u>	OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOO DISTRICT, TIMOTHY W.WHI ASSIST SUPERINTENDENT		A Angelon Control of the Control of	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.					
	955 HIGH STREET OAKLAND, CA 94601			JEANNE KILKENNY-TURK HEANNE KILKENNY-TURK					

POLICY NUMBER: ACPBA7834334300

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CG 20 10 07 04

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s):

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, DEPARTMENT OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT BUILDING & GROUNDS & CUSTODIAL SERVICES TIMOTHY E WHITE, ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT 955 HIGH ST OAKLAND, CA 94601-4404

Location(s) Of Covered Operations

955 HIGH ST OAKLAND CA 94601-4404

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

- A. Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
 - 1. Your acts or emissions: or
 - 2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf:
- in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured(s) at the location(s) designated above,
- B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:

- All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
- That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

All terms and conditions of this policy apply unless modified by this endorsement.

CA 20 48 (02-99)

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED INSURED

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM GARAGE COVERAGE FORM MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by this endorsement.

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are "insureds" under the Who Is An Insured Provision of the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not after coverage provided in the Coverage Form.



SCHEDULE

Name of Person(s) or Organization(s):

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT TIMOTHY E WHITE ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDANT

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to the endorsement.)

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is an "insured" for Liability Coverage, but only to the extent that person or organization qualifies as an "insured" under the Who Is An Insured Provision contained in Section II of the Coverage Form.

Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc., 1998

CA 20 48 (02-99)



P.O. BOX 8192, PLEASANTON, CA 94588

CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE

ISSUE DATE: 10-01-2013

GROUP:
POLICY NUMBER: 1888377-2013
CERTIFICATE ID: 10
CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: 10-01-2014
10-01-2013/10-01-2014

CAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 955 HIGH ST CAKLAND CA 94601-4404 NB

This is to certify that we have issued a valid Workers' Compassation insurance policy in a form approved by the California Insurance Commissioner to the employer named below for the policy period indicated.

This policy is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upon 30 days advance written notice to the employer.

We will also give you 30 days advence notice should this policy be cancelled prior to its normal expiration.

This certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policy listed herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term or condition of any contract or other document with respect to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or to which it may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policy described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions, and conditions, of such policy.

Authorized Representative

(antil !

Wa ton

President and CEO

EMPLOYER'S LIABILITY LIMIT INCLUDING DEFENSE COSTS: \$1,000,000 PER DECURRENCE.

ENDORSEMENT #0015 ENTITLED ADDITIONAL INSURED EMPLOYER REFECTIVE 2013-10-01 IS ATTACHED TO AND FORMS A PART OF THIS POLICY. NAME OF ADDITIONAL INSURED: OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

ENDORSEMENT #1500 - DECARLD, JAINE, SECRETARY TREASURER - EXCLUDED.

ENDURSEMENT #1600 - DECARLO, KENNETH R, PRESIDENT - EXCLUDED.

ENGGRSEMENT #2065 ENTITLED CERTIFICATE HOLDERS' NOTICE EFFECTIVE 10-01-2010 15 ATTACHED TO AND FORMS A PART OF THIS POLICY.

EMPLOYER

KDI CONSULTANTS INC. 5111 TELEGRAPH AVE STE 144 CAKLAND CA 94609

NB



INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT AGREEMENT ROUTING FORM

			Proje	ect Information					
Project Name California Sola			Solar Initiative		Site Various				
			Bas	sic Directions		Various			
Sen	vices (cannot be c	provided until the contract		d and a	Purchase Order	has be	en issued.	
ttachment			al liability insurance, includir						
Checklist			ensation insurance certifical				or io over	410,000	
			Contra	actor Informatio	n				
Contractor Name KDI Cons			ultants. Inc.		Agency's Contact Ken DeCarlo				
OTTO TO THE PARTY OF THE PARTY		V057341		Title			of Record		
Street Address 5111 Tel		5111 Tel	egraph Avenue, Suite 144	City	Oakl	Oakland Sta		ate CA Zip/ 94609	
elephone 949-385-		949-385-3	3472	Policy Expire	Expires		4-2014		
ontractor His	tory	Previou	sly been an OUSD contract	OUSD contractor? x Yes ☐ No V			Worked as an OUSD employee? Yes x N		
USD Project	#	13128							
							200		
				Term					
Date Work Will Begin		ogin		Date Work Will End B (not more than 5 years from		Ву			
		egiii	1-8-2014			om start date)	1-18-2016		
			Col	mpensation					
Total Contract Amount			\$	Total Contract	Not T	ot To Exceed		\$123,840.00	
Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourly)			\$	If Amendment, Changed Amount			\$		
Other Expe				Requisition No	umber				
·				get Information					
If you are	e planni		nd a contract using LEP funds.	please contact the	State and	d Federal Office be	f <u>ore</u> comp		
Resource # 9350		Fund	ing Source	Org Key				Amount	
		Measure J		9189905880			\$123,840.00		
			Approval and Rout						
ervices cannot	be pro	vided before	the contract is fully approved a ed before a PO was issued.	nd a Purchase Orde	r is is s ue	ed. Signing this doo	cument aff	irms that to your	
Division Head			A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	Phone	Phone		Fax	510-535-7082	
Director,	Faciliti	ies Planping	and Management				1	1	
Signature	e	Warran .	2/		Dat	e Approved	1/2	1113	
3		l. Departme	nt of Facilities Planning and	Management				11/	
	General Counsel, Department of Facilities Planning and Management Signature						12.9.	/3	
	Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management								
. Signature	Signature			Date Approved		ate Approved			
Deputy S	uperin	tendent, Boa	ard of Education						
. Signature	е				Da	ate Approved			
Presiden	t, Boar	d of Education	on						
5. Signature	Signature				Da	ate Approved			